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WILLS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY VU;!:V (C/; (\L’

A Subsidiary of Consolidated General, Inc.

Fax Transmission

COVER SHEET

Date/Time: January 27, 1999 No. of Pages Transmitted: 2

(including this cover page)

To: Petrolenm Storage Tank Section

Company:__Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission/Austin

Fax No: (512) 239-1422

From: Ricky Wills

Subject:_ UST CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION -Golf Station Driving Range, Hopkins County. Sulphur Springs

MM — ™™ ]
]
Remarks:

To Whom It May Concern:
Please find accompanying this cover sheet, the appropriate Construction Notification Document for removal of three (3)
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) from the above referenced facility. A duplicate has likewise been forwarded to the

TNRCC Regional Office in Tyler. If you should have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
this office.

Thank You,

WILLS CONSTRUCTION CO.
ST Contractor #CRP0010%0

W

The Dociments accompanying this fax transmission may contain information which is confidential and privileged. The information is intended for use
of the individual or entity to whom it is directed. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, distribution, reproduction, or use
of the contents of the transmitted information is prohibited. If you have received this fax in error, please notify the sender by telephone immediately
S0 that arrangements can be implemented for the retrieval of the documents at ho cost to you.

Thank You

Wills Construction Company/Consolidated General, Inc,

Post Oifice Box 887 CARTHAGE, TEXAS 75633 PH {903) 693-8682
301 East Cotton St. Fax (803} 693-2197



Pl ¢ TEXAS WATER COMMISSION
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION FORM

This form is provided to assist UST owners in complying with the construction notification requirements

of TWC rules, 31 TAC Chapter 334. The completion and filing of this form within the prescribed time should satisfy
these requirements.

1. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: (Indicate all that apply.)

_Installation . Addition X_Removal — Other (Specify)
___ Replacement __Improvement ____ Abandonment

2. FACILITY LOCATION INFORMATION: 3. OWNER INFORMATION:
Facility Name: _Golf Station Driving Range Owner: Tommy Thurman & Otis Coldwell
Address/Location: Interstate 20 East Representative:
Exit 125 Title: _QOwners
County: Hopkins = City: Sulphur Springs Address: Rt 4
UST Facility No. (If Known): City/State/Zip: __Winnsboro, TX 75494
Telephone: Telephone: _903)342-6953

4. UST CONSULTANT INFORMATION: 5. UST CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
Company: Company: Wills Construction Co.
Representative: Representative: __Ricky Wills
Address: Address: ___P.O. Box 867
City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip: _Carthage, Texas 75633
Telephone: Telephone: ____903/693-8682

6. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED UST ACTIVITY: (Describe all new or replacement tanks and
other UST system components. Include closure procedures for UST abandonments or removals. Attach
information as appropriate.)

*In addition to the 30-day written notification required by 334.6(b)(2), the ewner shall contact the appropriate district office
24-72 hours prior to the start of construction activity 334.6(b)(2)(C).

Removal of three (3) USTs

7. SCHEDULE/DATES FOR PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION:
1/29/99 - OWNER REQUESTS WAIVER OF 30 DAY NOTIFICATION PERIOD

8. SUBMITTED BY: _ Ricky Wills DATE: _1/27/99

Title & Company: _ Wills Construction Company

9. MAIL COMPLETED FORM TO:

Texas Water Commission FOR TWC STAFFE USE ONLY

Underground Storage Tank Section

P.O. Box 13087, Capitol Station Date Rec'd Type Notice:

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 District Dist. Rep.
Remarks

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION

REGION 5 Logged by: Date:
2916 TEAGUE DRIVE

TYLER, TEXAS 75701




TNRCC —~ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION FORM

Facility iD Number (if known)

. TEXAS Please mail cornpleted form to:
-
For' Use -:- =‘ NATURAL Registration Section, PST Division, MC 138 OQwner D Number {if known)
in \ RESQURCE Texas Natural Resource Consservation Commission :
TEXAS \\ CONSERVATION  P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087 (512} 239-2160 Tax 1D Number (Optional)

RN CovMISSIoN

. OWNER INFORMATION

Watwdw avd el Id WEAL

II. FACILITY INFORMATION
CoIE. Il pewire KAV EE

RY ?ﬁ%ﬁ“mﬁkﬁ/ EX1F 535

E/\/r W IR oK 0 o5 GV Z A4 Cwaﬁﬁm? s #s “itx |7
u%ﬂoo( Teleph FF P/(,}/S Teleph

Tommy Thuersn | (553 396- 6953 Tomme Thuttt Al | Gos 343~ 6153

TYPE OF OWNER
b/Privatem-Gofpofa%e

3 Local Government

TYPE OF FACILITY (Mark all that apply)
O Retait 1 Farm or Residential

O Fleet Refueling Au'cr ft-He #;Emg

O Wholesale

&J {Si:'sd‘ fld

L) State Government
O Federal Government

Location of Records (il off-site}

0 ingus./Chem./Mir. Pint.
Address, City, State
Number of underground

Other {please specify)
storage tanks at this tacility

Number of aboveground
storage tanks at this facility

Contact Person Telephone _3____

ll. REGISTRATION STATUS
REASON FOR SUBMITTING FORM (Mark all that apply)

2 Criginat Form 7 Ownership Change {effective date / / ) {3 Ownerinformation Update
Eacility Information Update Tank Information Update {ple. completeyck side of form)
/ Other {please specity} .’f'n/ PI/E’ I? ~ \ EM J F --nf 77

IV. FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Does this facility meet financial responsibitity requirements for corrective action? 10 Yes

Does this facility meet 3rd party liabifity requirements? 1 Yes
If yes, please specify mechanism (Mark all that apply}
2 Letterof Credit 2 TrustFund Q Insurance or Risk Retention Group
3 Guarantee 0 Financial Test 3 Surety Bond

* Only an acceplable mechanism for Financial Assurance untit September 1, For local government only.

V. INSTALLER CERTIFICATION

This section must be completed and signed by the Installer. Leave blank if no tank installation activity is involved.

 No

3 PST Remediation Fund*
21 Bond Rating Test™

3 Standby Trust Fund
2 Locat Gov. Fund**

4

2001.

NOTE:

1 certify that the information provided concerming recent installations is true to the best of my belief and knowledge:

Was tank testing completed during and after installation? O Yes 3 No
installation Company Name {print) Contractor's Registration Number CRP
Installer's Name (print} instalfer's License Number ILP
Installer Signature Date Signed

VI. OWNER CERTIFICATION

f certify under penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached documents, and
based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted information is true,

accurate, and complete.

Signature

mewm C Opgc &Y<t

Owner or Owner's Authorized’ ‘ ﬂ ﬁ (‘ !
Representative (print, J '¢M ’ J E 34 £
e —Fely
rd Lan

Id

Date Signed 2—- 2 "Jq’?

TNRCC-0724 (Rev, 08-01-95)

PST Rules are located in Title 30 TAC, Chapter 334



FEREX METALS RECYCLING, INC.

ROUTE 6 BOX 579
4 A B Q m SULPHUR SPRINGS, TEXAS 75482 GROSS WT
02- e 1-800-254-4152 SWI.
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COPPERNO. 3
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YELLOW 8AASS

UNCLEAN BRASS . . - .
..m.pm Vendor warrants full titie to or authority to sell listed materials,

RADIATORS represents that listed materials are not, and aré free from all,
hazardous wastes (as defined in Federal or state regulations);
ALUMINUM CANS and acknowledges receipt of stated funds.
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U.S. FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES (SOUTHWEST), INC.
UST REMEDIATION FLUID / OFF-SPECIFICATION PRODUCT
MANIFEST

CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Generating Facility Name: G—Q UF 0&“/ I—/u (‘r Rpf/ué‘é

Generating Facility Address: Ex:‘?_\_ﬁ &flﬁ-‘lq" g VPt P4 X e
Business Name: WILLS  COALTRUTTOAS

Mailing Address: P 0. ﬂQ M C,&ﬂ,(“t-\ﬁ(m_, .Tﬁé’

Telephone — Generator gﬁlsultant/(}(mtractm ( 3 .S ) , o%? &lg ® 8\

Consultant or Contractor Name/Contact: T_E){ RELL
Process Generating the Fluid (Check the Appropriate Fluid Category and Type):

Und nd Storage Tank Remediation/Corrective Action
Unleaded Gasoline
[ Diesel

Off-Specification Product

Maintenance of PST
O Unleaded Gasoline

Spill Response
[} Unleaded Gasoline

1 Aviation Fuel {1 Diesel 0O Diesel
] Tank Hold Evacuation [ Aviation Fuel [7J Aviation Fuel
1 UST Monitoring Well Fluid L1 Fuel Oif (] Fuel Oil

[} Condensate

Total Quantity (Gallons): Bulk ( '-)/ / &3\ Drum Evacuation { )

I certify that the material removed from the above premises is not hazardous waste as identified in 40 CFR Part 261, and does
not contain spent solvents or PCBs as identiﬁed in 40 CFR Part 761,
</~

i’} Generator Representative or
f Lo K

F

i) Consultant/Copgtractor (Prmt) Title: (4
\_ Signature: -z ”( e Date of Service: /"\2 g~ 4 4 )
4 TRANSPORTER INFORMATION \
Name: U.S. Filter Recovery Services (Southwest), Inc. Telephone: (800) 355-2383
EPA Transporter 1D: TXD988089421 State ID: _ 81039 & A85348  Tyuck No.:

Trucked Direct to Plapt?

Driver's Name {Print): Eﬂl\gﬂruﬁ) AT A Y f@

a0

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL: FLAMMABLE LIQUID. n.os,, 3, UN 1993, PGH (Mixed Fuel Products)

Fa
J

Date Diliver’s Signature

N

EMERGENCY CONTACT: Arthur L. Radclifte (800) 353-2383 Flammable Placards Required -/
4 U.S. FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES (SOUTHWEST), INC. RECYCLING FACILITY N
L} Houston Oil Plant [fNCorsicana Fuel Plant
Address: 4415 East Greenwood Address: Highway 31 East
City/State: Baytown, TX 77520 City/State: Corsicana, TX 75110
Telephone: (281) 383-7033 Telephone: 903-874-1188
EPA ID: TXD988089421 TNRCC Reg. No.: 81059 & A85348  EPA ID;__ TXD988059291 TNRCC Reg. No.: _20095
I certify that I have received into this facility the @ ted produc
Pacility Operator’s Name (Print): l‘) \ﬂi-e&@
[~ 36-99 /P&m d e,
o Date Received Facillyy Operator's Signature J
White - Generator - Onginal Pink - Transporter Canary - TSD Green - Generator's 15t Copy
THE PRINT SHOP - MARSHALL

EHSOLT  REV. 6-97
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LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS

02/04/99
CUIGUSTOMER: - TEX HILL : R ATTR: TEXCHILL T
CLIENT I.Dvurerr... THURMAN & CALDMELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0001
DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED.......: 09155 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION...: TANK BOTTOM #1 REMARKS..........: GRAB  GOLF DRIVING RANGE

TEST DESCRIPTION .- - s HEASURE.
BTEX in Scil by GC/MS *1 SW-846 B260 02/03/99 CIH
Benzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-B46 B260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Total BIEX in Soil <16 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
TPE in Soit by GC/FID *1 T 1005 02/04/99 JMB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 X 1005
Analysis Date for TPH 02703799 0 X 1005
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline [<10 10 mg/kg @ 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <10 19 mg/kg X 1005
petroteum Hydrocarbons, Total <i0 10 ma/kg @ 1005

8310 South Broadway
,/??f:7 (/,/”? . Tyler, IX 75703
APPROVED BY: /4 wrd _dezzﬁzrzz,() ($03) 509-8700

PAGE:1




LABORATORY

TESTS
02/04/99

RESULTS

- ATTNZTEX

WORK DESCRIPTION...: TANK BOTTOM #2

CLIENT 1.Dvoseae.ot THURMAN & CALDWELL
DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/99
TIHE SAMPLED....... 1 11:00

LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0002
DATE RECEIVED,...: 02/02/99

TIME RECEIVED
REMARKS....

GOLF DRIVING RANGE

TEST :DESCRIPTION

LIMITS/*DILUTION

UNITS:OF MEASURE

BTEX in Soil by GC/MS

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene
Total BTEX in Soil
TPH in Soil by GC/FID
Extraction Date for TPH
Analysis Date for TPH
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline
Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

<10
<10
<10
<10
<i0

02/03/99
02/03/99
<10
<18
<10

*1

10
10
10
10
10

*1

0
0
10
10
10

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
un/kg
ug/kg

mg/kg
mg/ kg
mg/kg

X

™
TX
X
TX
X

1005

1005
1005
1005
1005
1005

SW-846 8260

SW-846 8260
SH-846 8260
Su-846 8260
SW-B846 8260
SW-846 8260

062/03/99 CUH

02/04/99 JMB

APPROVED BY:M

8310 South Broadway

Tyler,

™

75703

(903) 509-8700

PAGE:2



LABGRATORY

TESTS
02/04/99

RESULTS

- Affﬂ; fEkIHiLL.T”"”h

408 CUSTOMER: TEXHILL
CLEENT I.D.ucueanss : THURMAN & CALDWELL

DATE SAMPLED....... : 02701799

TIME SAMPLED.......: 11:40

WORK DESCRIPTION...: TANK BOTTOM #3

LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0003

DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
REMARKS..........: GRAB

GOLF DRIVING RANGE

BIEX in Soil by GC/MS

Benzene <10
Toluene <10
Ethylbenzene <10
Xylene <10
Total BTEX in Soil <10
TPR in Soil by GC/FID
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99
Analysis Date for TPH 02704799
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline [<10
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <10
Petroleun Hydrocarbons, Total <10

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

mg/ky
mg/kg
ma/kg

SW-846 8260

SW-846 8260
SW-846 8260
SW-845 B260
SW-846 8260
SW-846 8260

TX 1005

TX 1005
TX 1005
TX 1005
TX 1005
X 1005

02/03/99 CdH

02/04/99 JMB

APPROVED BY: .ﬁm /mﬂjj

r s

8310 South Broadway
Tyler, TX 75703
(%03) 5G69-8700

PAGE:3




LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS

02/04/99
el ATTN:  FEXGHILL .5
LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0004
DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED.......: 11:50 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION...: COMP. OF ENDWALLS & SIDEWALLS REMARKS....... ...; COMPOSITE GOLF DRIVING RANGE
ST _ LINITS/*DILUTION|U F MEASURE .
BTEX in Soil by GC/NS *1 SW-846 8260 02/03/99 CJM
Benzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg Su-846 8260
TPH in Seoil by GC/FID *1 X 1005 02/04/99 JMB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 1] TX 1005
Analysis Date for TPH 02/04/99 1] TX 1005
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline [<10 - 10 mg/kg X 1005
Petroteum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <10 10 mg/kg ™ 1005

petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total <10 10 mg/kg TX 1005

8310 South Broadway
. Tyter, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: (903) 509-8700

PAGE :4




LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS

02/04/99
£ ATTHE TEXHILL .
CLIENT 1.D.evevve...: THURMAN & CALDMELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0005
DATE SAMPLED....... : 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED.......: 13:00 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION...: PIPECHASE REMARKS....... ... GRAB GOLF DRIVING RANGE

- [LinrTs/oiLUTION |UNtTS OF MEASURE [TEST.

BTEX in Soil by GC/MS *1 SW-846 8260 02/03/99 CJH

8enzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Ethytbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-B846 8260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SuW-846 8260
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 B260
TPH in Soil by GC/FID *1 X 1005 (2/04/99 JMB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 TX 1005
Analysis bate for TPH 02/04/99 0 @ 1005
petroteum Hydrocarbons, Gasotine [<10 10 ma/kg TX 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <10 10 mg/kg TX 1005
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total <10 10 mg/kg TX 1005

8310 South Broadway

* Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: (7P {503) 509-8700

PAGE:S




LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS
02/04/99
L CUSTOMER: * TEX HILL ATTH:  TEX HILL
CLIENT I.D....v....: THURMAN & CALDWELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990014-0006
DATE SAMPLED....... 1 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED.......: 13:30 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION,..: PUMP ISLAND REMARKS.....+....: COMPOSITE GOLF DRIVING RANGE
IMITS/*DILUTION |UNITS. OF MEASURE [T
BTEX in Soil by GC/MS *1 SW-B4b 8260 02703799 CJH
Benzene <10 10 ug/kg SU-846 8260
Yoluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg sW-B46 B8R40
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
TPH in Soil by GC/FID *1 TX 1005 02/04/99 JMB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 TX 1605
Analysis Date for TPH 02/04/99 0 X 1005
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline (<10 10 mg/kg X 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <10 10 mg/kg X 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total <10 10 mg/kg TX 1005

APPROVED BY:M re)

8310 South Broadway
Tyler, TX 75703
(903) 509-8700

PAGE:6



LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS
02/04/99
‘ CATTNE TEXCHILL
CLIENT 1.D.........: THURMAN & CALDWELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0007
DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED.......: 14:00 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION...: BACKFILL REMARKS..........: COMPOSITE  GOLF DRIVING RANGE

fﬁéiﬂdésﬁﬁféf}dgj{';”

- [FTHAL RESULT.

LTS eBILUTION

UNITS OF MEASURE = ©|TEST METHOD.

BTEX in Soil by GC/MS

Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Aylene

Total BTEX in Soil

TPH in Soil by GC/FID

Extraction Date for TPH

Analysis Date for TPH

petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline
petroleum Kydrocarbon, Diesel
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

<i0
<10
<10
<10
<10

02/03/99
02/04/99
<10
<10
<10

*1

10
10
10
10
10

*1

0
0
10
10
10

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

mg/kg
ma/Kg
mg/kg

SuW-846 8260

SH-846 8260
SW-846 8260
Sk-866 8260
SW-B4b B260
Sw-846 8260

X 1005

TX 1005
™ 1005
TX 1005
% 1005
@ 1005

02/03/99

02/04/99

CJH

JHB

APPROVED BY: @4{0‘()
o, vl el -~ Fs

8310 South Broadway
Tyler, TX 75703
(903) 509-870C

PAGE:7



LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS

02/04/99
L CUSTOMER: TEXMILL .. | ATTN: TEX HILL
CLIENT I.Dv..uvu..o: THURMAN & CALDMELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 9900146-0008
DATE SAMPLED....... ; 02701799 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99
TIME SAMPLED....... : 14:30 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50
WORK DESCRIPTION...: PUMP ISLAND REMARKS..........: COMPOSITE GOLF DRIVING RANGE
_ 7 [HITS/*DILUTION| Ui F MEASURE . |TES
BTEX in Soil by GC/MS *1 SW-846 8260 02/03/99 CJH
Benzenhe <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/ky SW-B46 8260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg sW-846 8260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
TPH in Soil by GC/FID *1 TX 1005 02/04/99 JM8
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 ™ 1005
Analysis Date for TPH 02/04/99 0 % 1005
petroleun Hydrocarbons, Gasoline |<10 19 mg/kg ™ 1005
Petroteum Hydrocarbon, Dieset <10 19 ma/ka TX 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total <10 10 mg/kg X 1005

8310 South Broadway
ﬂ / . Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: ([ ~Pr7 Lzafael ~(903) 509-8700
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LABORATORY TESTS RESULTS
02704799

CLIENT I.D...uu..a.! THURMAN & CALDWELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0009

DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/99 DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99

TIME SAMPLED.......: 14:45 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50

WORX DESCRIPTION...: PIPECHASE REMARKS......vcu + GRAB GOLF DRIVING RANGE

fggfﬁogSﬁﬁiwi?§$ “ 'f%f"ﬁ'

- JLMITS/*DTLUTION|UNITS OF MEASURE TEST HETHOD -

BTEX in Soil by GC/MS *1 SW-846 8260 02/03/99 CJm

Benzene <10 10 ug/kg sW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 B260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-B46 B260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SH-846 8260
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 B260
TPH in Soil by GC/FiD *i TX 1005 02/04/99 JMB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 X 1005
Analysis Date for TPH 027064799 ¢ TX 1085
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline |<10 10 mg/kg X 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel <t0 10 ma/kg TX 1005
petroleum Kydrocarbons, Total <10 10 mg/kg X 1005

8310 South Broadway

. Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: J (5033 509-8700
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LABORATORY TESTS RESULTYS
02/04/99

L ATING TEXH

CLIENT I.D.........: THURMAN & CALDWELL LABORATORY 1.D...: 990016-0010

DATE SAMPLED.......: 02/01/9% DATE RECEIVED....: 02/02/99

TIME SAMPLED.......: 15:00 TIME RECEIVED....: 12:50

WORK DESCRIPTION...: BACKFILL REMARKS..........: COMPOSITE  GOLF DRIVING RANGE

TEST DESCRIPTION. - . FINAL RESULT - |LIMITS/*DILUTION|UNITS OF MEASURE  |TEST METHOD . .-

BTEX in Soil by GC/MS *i SW-846 8260 02/03/99 CJH

Benzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Toluene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Ethylbenzene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 B260
Xylene <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
Total BTEX in Soil <10 10 ug/kg SW-846 8260
TPH in Soil by GC/FID *1 X 1005 02/04/99 JHB
Extraction Date for TPH 02/03/99 0 TX 1005
Analysis Date for TPR 02/04/99 0 X 10065
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline [<10 10 mg/kg TX 1005
Petroleum HWydrocarbon, Diesel <10 10 mg/kg X 1005
petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total <10 ) 10 mg/kg ™ 1005

8310 South Broadway

' Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: (903) 509-8700
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QUALITY

ASSURANCE
02/04/99

REPORT

BIEX

in Soit

DATE ANALYZED: 02/03/99 TIME ANALYZED: 09:33 MEYHOD: SW-846 8260

QC NUMBER:$90061

TEST DESCRIPTION ANALS. SUB-TYPE|ANALYSIS 1.D. DILUTION FACTOR|ANALYZED VALUE |DETECTION LIMITIUNITS OF MEASURE
Benzene calibrate blk 1 <10 10 ug/kg
Toluene calibrate blk 1 <10 10 ug/kyg
Ethytbenzene catibrate btk 1 <10 10 ug/Kkg
Kylene calibrate blk 1 <10 10 ug/kg
8310 South Broadway
ﬂ /t’ . tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: A PD A AT EAL (903) 509-8700
e 2
PAGE : 1

quality Control Acceptance Criteria:

Blanks..... esvesss..hnalyzed Value =/< Detection Limit

Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery

SpiKeS.eessvrannnnase 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery

puplicates...........20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit
NC = Mot Calculable Due To Values Louwer Than The Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected
F/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician
ug/l = Micrograms per Liter (ppb)
mg/|l = Milligrams per Liter (ppm)
ug/kg = Micrograms per Kilograms (ppb)
mg/kg = Miltigrams per Kilograms (ppm)
NOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To Dilution Of Sample Into Analytical Range.
NOTE: The “TIME ANALYZED" In The GA Report Is The Start Of The Analytical Batch, It May Mot Be UYACTUAL TIME™ COf Each Sample.



auUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
02/04/99
BTEX in Soil DATE ANALYZED: 02/03/99 TIME ANALYZED: 09:33 HETHGD: SW-846 8260 QC HUMBER:990061
TEST ANALYS1S ANALYSIS DILUTION ANALYZED TRUE PERCENT DETECTION|UNITS OF
DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE I. D. FACTOR VALUE VALUE RECOVERY LIMITS MEASURE
Senzene concal std 1 168 200 84 10 ug/kg
Toluene concal std 1 166 200 83 10 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene concat std 1 166 200 83 10 ug/kg
Xylene concal std 1 529 600 88 10 ug/kg
8310 South Broadway
/ . Tyler, YX 75703
aperoveo 8Y:___ ({222 Mj&fmﬂ (903) 509-8700
PAGE:2

Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:

Blanks........ vesn...Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit

Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery

Spikes...... . 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery

buplicates..... v.....20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit
HC = Not Calculable Due To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected

F/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

Micrograms per Liter {ppb)

Milligrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Kilograms (ppb)

mg/kg = Milligrams per Kilograms (ppm)

NOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On sample Page Due To Dilution Of Sample Into Anatytical Range.
NOTE: The “TIME AMALYZED" In The QA Report Is The Start Of The Analytical Batch, It May Not 8e UACTUAL TIME® Of Each Sample.
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
02/04/99

BTEX in Soil DATE AMALYZED: 02/03/99 TIME AMALYZED: 09:33 METHOD: SW-846 8260 QC NUMBER:990061

f;grj;jf:zﬁsiﬁijfkig;s

TEST ANALYSIS [ANALYSIS |DILUTION [ANALYZED |ORIGINAL [SPIKE PERCENT |DETECTION|UNITS OF

DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE 1. D. FACTOR VALUE VALUE ADDED RECOVERY |LIMITS MEASHURE
Benzene matrix 990007-19 1 169 0.000 200 85 10 ug/kg
Toluene matrix 990007-19 1 166 0.000 200 83 10 ug/kg
Ethylhenzene matrix 990007-19 1 166 €¢.000 200 83 10 ug/kg
Aylene matrix 990007-19 1 528 0.000 600 &8 10 ug/ky

8310 South Broadway
. Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: ) (903) 509-8700

PAGE:3

Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:

Blanks......c..nts .. .Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit

Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery

Spikes..ueeieracnas .. 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery

puplicates...ovaenaan 20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit
NC = Hot Calculable Due To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected

F/O = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/l = Hicrograms per Liter (ppb)

mg/l = Miltigrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Kilograms (ppb)

mg/kyg = Milligrams per Kilograms (ppm}

HOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To bitution Of Sample Into Analytical Range.
NOTE: The MTIME ANALYZED! in The GA Report ls The Start Of The Analytical Batch, It May Not Be MACTUAL TIME! Oof Each Sample.




QUALITY ASSURAMNCE REPORT
02/04/99

BTEX in Soil DATE ANALYZED: 02/03/99 TIME ANALY2ED: 09:33 METHOD: sW-B46 8260 QC NUMBER:990061

PLICATES

TEST ANALYSIS ANALYSIS DILUTECN ANALYZED BUPLICATE RPD or DETECTION |UNITS OF
DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE I. D. FACTOR VALUE (A} VALUE (B) (]A-Bl) LIMITS MEASURE
genzene matrix 920016-6 1 <i0 <16 NC 10 ug/kg
Toluene matrix 990016-6 1 <10 <10 NC 10 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene matrix 990016-6 1 <10 | <10 NC i0 ug/kg
Xylene matiix 990016-6 1 <10 <10 NC 10 ug/ky
. 8310 South Broadway
ﬂ /J Tyler, 1X 75703
APPROVED BY: vorsi /Aa;s-c/x) (903) 509-8700
. - "l el
PAGE:4
Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:
BlankS.ciearwennnnnne Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit
Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery
SpikeS..eeaininnnnas 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery
puplicates........... 20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit
NC = Not Calculable bue To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
KD = Mot Detected

F/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/l = Micrograms per Liter (ppb)

mg/1 = Milligrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Kilograms (ppb)

mg/kg = Milligrams per Kilograms {ppm)

NOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To pilution Of Sample Into Analytical Range.
NOTE: The "TIME ANALYZED" In The OA Report Is The Start Of The Analytical Batch, 1t May Not Be "ACTUAL TIME! of Each Sample,




QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
02/04/99

TPH in Soil by GC/FID DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/99 TIME ANALYZED: 10:52 METHOD: TX 1005 QC HUMBER: 990067

D . BLANKS T i R
TEST DESCRIPTION ANALS. SUB-TYPEANALYSIS 1.D. DILUTION FACTOR!ANALYZED VALUE DETECTION LIMIT|UNITS OF MEASURE
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline |caltbrate n-pentane 1 <10 10 mg/kg
Petroleum Yydrocarbon, Diesel calibrate n-pentane 1 <10 10 mg/kg

8310 South Broadway

. Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: ¢ (903) 509-8700

PAGE: 5
Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:
Blanks...... vevseeessAnalyzed Value =/< Detection Limit
Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery
SpikKeS...vvvvesrern. . 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery
puplicates........... 20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit

NC = Mot Calculable Due To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
HD = Mot Detected

£/0 = Farm Out Apatyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/l = MWicrograms per Liter {ppb)

mg/t = Milligrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Kilograms (ppb)

mg/kg = Killigrams per Kilograms (ppm}

NOTE; Data Reported In CA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To Dilution Of Sample Into Anatytical Range.
NOTE: The "TIME ANALYZED" In The QA Report Is The Start Of The Analytical Batch, It May Not Be MACTUAL TIME" Of Each Sample,

[ ]



QUALTTY ASSURANCE REPORT
02/06/99

TPH in Soil by GC/FID DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/99 TIME ANALYZED: 10:52 METHOD: TX 1005 QC MUMBER:990067

TEST ANALYSES ANALYSES DILUTION ANALYZED TRUE PERCENT DETECTIOR[UNITS OF

DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE 1. D. FACTOR VALUE VALUE RECOVERY LIMITS MEASURE

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline [eubic fit |[std #1 1 12.5 12.5 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit |std #2 1 251 25.1 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit |std #3 1 50.2 50.2 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit {std # 1 100 100 100 10 ma/kg
cubic fit istd #5 1 201 201 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit |std #6 1 401 401 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit |std ¥7 1 803 803 100 10 ma/ke

petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel cubic fit |std #1 1 12.5 12.5 100 10 mg/ky
cubic fit |std #2 1 25.1 25.1 100 10 mg/Kg
cubic fit istd #3 1 5G.2 50.2 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit jstgd #4 1 100 100 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit |std #5 1 201 201 100 10 ma/kg
cubic fit |[std #6 1 401 401 100 10 mg/kg
cubic fit [std #7 1 803 803 100 10 mg/kg

8310 South Broadway
/0 1 Z ‘ Tyler, TX 75703
approven BY:___ [ 4277 = 74 (903) 509-8700

PAGE: 6
Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:
Blanks...ccvearieannnn Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit
Reference Standards..100 +/- 10 Percent Recovery
Spikes..eeureniniaaas 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery '
puplicates,....couvn. 20 pPercent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit

NC = Not Calculable Due To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected

E/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/l = Micrograms per Liter (ppb}

mg/l = Milligrams per titer (ppm)

ug/kg = Hicrograms per Kilograms (pph)

mg/kg = Mittigrams per Kilograms (ppm)

MOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due Yo Dilution Of Sampte Into Analytical Range.
NOTE: The YTIME ANALYZED" In The QA Report Is The Start Of The Analytical Batch, It May Not Be “ACTUAL TIME" Of Each Sample.



QUALITTY ASSURANCE REPORT
02/04/99

L ATTHD TEXCHILL

TPH in Soil by GC/FID DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/99 TIME ANALYZED: 10:52 METHOD: TX 1005 QC NUMBER:990067

TEST ANALYS1S [ANALYSIS |DILUTION |ANALYZED |[ORIGINAL |[SPIKE PERCENT [DETECTIONIUNITS OF

DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE 1. 0. FACTOR VALUE VALUE ADDED RECOVERY |LIMITS MEASURE
petroleum Hydracarbons, Gasoli|matrix S90007-019 1 65.7 0.000 61.1 108 10 mg/kg
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Dieset {matrix 990007-019 1 72.2 0.000 61.1 118 10 mg/kg

8310 South Broadway

. Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: (%03) 509-8700

PAGE:7

Qual ity Control Acceptance Criteria:

Blanks..ovvivernneans Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit

Reference Standards..i00 +/- 10 Percent Recovery

Spikes.iiiueraienaaan 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery

puplicates...........20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit
NC = Mot Calculable Pue To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit
ND = Mot Detected

F/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/l = Micrograms per Liter (ppb)

mg/l = Milligrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Xilograms (ppb)

mg/kg = Milligrams per Xilograms (ppm}

NOTE: Data Reported In QA Report Hay Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To Diiution Of Sample Into Anatytical Range.
NOTE: The "TIME ANALYZEDY In The QA Report ls The Start Of The Analytical Batch, 1t May Not Be "“ACTUAL TIMEY Of Each Sample.



‘QUALITY

ASSURANCE
02/04/9%

REPORT

IPH in Soil by GC/FID

DATE ANALYZED: 02/04/99 TIME ANALYZED: 10:52 HMETHOD: TX 1003

QC MUMBER :990067

DUPLICATES |

TESY ANALYSIS ANALYSIS DILUTION ANALYZED DUPLICATE |RPD or DETECTIONIUNITS OF
DESCRIPTION SUB-TYPE I. D. FACTOR VALUE (A) |VALUE (B) (|A-B[) LIMITS MEASURE
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline |matrix 990016-006 1 <10 <10 NC 10 mg/ke
petroleum Hydrocarbon, Diesel matrix 990016-006 1 <10 <10 NC 10 mg/kg
8310 South Broadway
ﬁ JJ Tyler, TX 75703
APPROVED BY: ol Mz.) (903) 509-8700
— s
PAGE:8

Quality Control Acceptance Criteria:

BlankS..vvevssssera0-Analyzed Value =/< Detection Limit

Reference Standards..109 +/- 10 Percent Recovery

Spikes.......... vvee 100 +/- 25 Percent Recovery

Duplicates..veeusvens 20 Percent Relative Difference, or +/- Detection Limit

NC =
ND = Mot Detected

Not Calculable Due To Values Lower Than The Detection Limit

F/0 = Farm Out Analyzed By Certified Contract Laboratory Noted Under Technician

ug/ L

= Micrograms per Liter (ppb}
mg/l = Milligrams per Liter (ppm)

ug/kg = Micrograms per Kitograms (ppb)
mg/kg = Milligrams per Kilograms (ppm}
NOTE: Data Reported In QA Report May Be Lower Than Value On Sample Page Due To Dilution Of Sample Into Analytical Range.

NOTE: The “TIME ANALYZEDY In The OA Report Is The Start Of The Anatytical Batch, It May Not Be “ACTUAL TIME" 0f Each Sample.




